EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS OF THE REPUBLIC OF THE PHILIPPINES *Third Regular Session*

'22 . IAN 24 ATT :50

SENATE

)

)

COMMITTEE REPORT NO. 485

Submitted by the Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture on JAN 2.4 2022

Re: House Bill No. 10345.

Recommending its approval without amendment.

Sponsor: Senator Win Gatchalian

MR. PRESIDENT:

The Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture, to which was referred **House Bill No. 10345**, introduced by Representatives Dalog, Romulo and Mariano-Hernandez, entitled:

"AN ACT

CHANGING THE NAME OF SALIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN BARANGAY SADSADAN, MUNICIPALITY OF BAUKO, MOUNTAIN PROVINCE TO TALBAN P. BITAYAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL"

has considered the same and has the honor to report it back to the Senate with the recommendation that House Bill No. 10345 be approved without amendment.

Respectfully submitted:

Chairperson

allalian SEN. WIN GATCHALIAN

Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture

Vice-Chairperson

SEN. JOEL VILLANUEVA Committee on Basic Education, Arts and Culture

Members

Pri S. Caytans

SEN. PIA S. CAYETANO

SEN. MARIA LOURDES NANCY S. BINAY

SEN. CHRISTOPHER BONG GO LITO" M. LAPID SEI

SEN. PANFILO M. LACSON

Fino: h. Marca

SEN. IMEE R. MARCOS

SEN GRACE POE

SEN. AQUILINO "KOKO" PIMENTEL III

SEN. RICHARD J. GORDON

SEN. RAMON BONG REVILLA, JR.

SEN. RISA HONTIVEROS cos Darieuel

SEN. LEILA M. DE LIMA

SEN. FRANCIS "KIKO" N. PANGILINAN

Ex Officio Members

SEN. RALPH 6. RECTO President Pro-Tempore

SEN. JUAN MIGUEL F. ZUBIRI Majority Leader

SEN. FRANKLIN M. DRILON Minority Leader

HON. VICENTE C. SOTTO III Senate President CONGRESS OF THE PHILIPPINES EIGHTEENTH CONGRESS Third Regular Session

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

H. No. 10345

By Representatives Dalog, Romulo and Mariano-Hernandez, prr Committee Report No. 1289

AN ACT.

CHANGING THE NAME OF SALIN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL IN BARANGAY SADSADAN, MUNICIPALITY OF BAUKO, MOUNTAIN PROVINCE TO TALBAN P. BITAYAN ELEMENTARY SCHOOL

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the Philippines in Congress assembled:

SECTION 1 The name of Salin Elementary School located in Barangay Sadsadan,
Municipality of Bauko, Mountain Province is hereby changed to Talban P. Bitayan
Elementary School.

4

1.4

SEC. 2. This Act shall take effect fifteen (15) days after its publication in the Official
Gazette or in a newspaper of general circulation.

Approved,